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Memorandum 2009-02
April 3, 2009

To: All qualified providers of Individualized Home Supports

From: Peter Mason, Operations Center

CC:  Assistant Regional Directors, Resource Administrators, CCPA, 

        CT Non-Profits, ARC of CT, Joe Drexler

As you know, the Department of Developmental Services has been transitioning towards a Fee for Service rate system. One area that has been of concern to the Private Providers has been the rate for Individual Home Supports (previously Supported Living). A committee representing providers and DDS staff has been established to review the supports provided under this category and the rate methodology.  

The committee has met a number of times over the past few months defining what is considered direct and indirect supports and identifying the various settings for intermittent residential supports. It has been decided by the Department that individuals supported in continuous residential settings(formerly called 24 hour SL programs) will remain on the POS contract along with CLA’s. A day rate for that service will be developed at a later date.  Other settings identified by the committee include the individual’s home or apartment setting, cluster apartment settings, and family settings. Individuals living in their own home or apartment receive supports by providers to enhance his or her ability to live in their community. A typical individual living in their own home or apartment would receive minimal to moderate supports on a weekly basis with staff available at all times via an on-call basis.  Individuals living in a cluster apartment receive the same types of supports as those in their own home or apartment, as well as, enhanced overnight supports by staff on-site. Individuals who receive supports in their family home may or may not have on-call supports available. 

For the purpose of the survey, the Committee has decided to clarify direct support as the amount of time a staff provides Face to Face supports. The committee felt that this clarification better defines when a provider can bill for IHS supports. 

As the committee moves on to review the rate methodology for the supports and the various settings, more information is needed to determine the correct indirect supports percentage. The attached survey was developed by the committee to gather information on the settings and the length of supports provided by the providers. The committee is requesting your support in completing the survey as accurately as possible. The more providers who complete the survey, the more accurate the information. The committee asks that you forward this to the staff who is best able to understand and calculate the supports provided in your agencies Individual Home Supports Program. Please send the survey back to Peter Mason at peter.mason@ct.gov by April 17.

The survey asks that Face to Face and Indirect  Supports be broken down between the staff, supervisor and administrative personnel into the following areas:

Non 24 hour In-Home Supports in an  Apartment Setting for less than 20 hours

Non 24 hour In-Home Supports in an  Apartment Setting for more than 20 hours
Non 24 hour In-Home Supports in a Cluster Apartment Setting for less than 20 hours

Non 24 hour In-Home Supports in a Cluster Apartment Setting for more than 20 hours
In-Home Supports in a Family Home Setting for less than 20 hours
In-Home Supports in a Family Home Setting for more than 20 hours
In addition, the survey breaks down the supports provided on a weekly basis through individual budgets and the POS contract. This was done to determine whether there is a difference in how the service hours were allocated under a POS contract versus individual budgets.

The last area of the survey asks providers to identify specific indirect support activities currently provided to the participants that could be eliminated but would not effect the quality of care or benefits received by the consumers.

If you have any questions regarding the survey, please contact one of the members of the Individualized Home Supports Committee:

Jordan Scheff - jscheff@marchinc.org  

Peter Carbine - pcarbine@kennedyctr.org 

Tanya Medve - TMedve@abilitybeyonddisability.org  

Mary Pat Decarlo - MPDecarlo@IPPI.ORG
Julie Wilcox -    jwilcox@ctnonprofits.org
Pat Grygorcewicz - pgrygorcewicz@thearcnlc.org
Bob Thoreson -  bthureson@mwsinc.org
Denise Henry -  dhenry@ucpect.org
Joann Flynn  - jflynn@futures-ct.org
Cheryl Hastings - chast@reliancehouse.org


Andrew Wagner – andrew.wagner@ct.gov
Stacie Silva – stacie.silva@ct.gov
Mark Kovitch - Mkovitch@keystonehumanservices.org
Susan Beauregard - sshea@reliancehouse.org
Peter Mason – peter.mason@ct.gov
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